Appendix A          Specifications
Working Voltage – 1763-L16AWA
Description 1763-L16AWA
Power supply input to backplane isolation
Verified by one of the following dielectric tests: 1836V AC for 1 s or 2596V DC for 1 s
265V AC Working Voltage (IEC Class 2 reinforced insulation)
Input group to backplane isolation
Verified by one of the following dielectric tests: 1517V AC for 1 s or 2145V DC for 1 s

insulation)
Vendor I.D. code 1
Product type code 7
Product code 114 96 97 99 98
(1) Sinking/Sourcing Inputs – Sinking/sourcing describes the current flow between the I/O module and the field device. Sourcing I/O circuits supply (source) current to sinking field devices.
Sinking I/O circuits are driven by a current sourcing field device. Field devices connected to the negative side (DC Common) of the field power supply are sinking field devices. Field devices
connected to the positive side (+V) of the field supply are sourcing field devices.
(2) For derating chart, see MicroLogix 1762-IQ16 DC Input Module Installation Instructions, publication 1762-IN010.
(3) Only applicable for series B and series C I/O modules.
118 Rockwell Automation Publication 1763-UM001G-EN-P - May 2024
Appendix A          Specifications
Output Specifications – 1762-OA8, 1762-OB8, 1762-OB16, 1762-OB32T, 1762-OV32T
Attribute 1762-OA8 1762-OB8 1762-OB16 1762-OB32T 1762-OV32T
Shipping weight, approx.
(with carton) 215 g (7.58 oz.) 210 g (7.41 oz.) 235 g (8.29 oz.) 200 g (7.05 oz.) 200 g (7.05 oz.)
Voltage category 100…240V AC 24V DC 24V DC 24V DC sourcing 24V DC sinking
Operating voltage range 85…265V AC at 47…63 Hz 20.4…26.4V DC 20.4…26.4V DC 10.2…26.4V DC 10.2…26.4V DC
Number of outputs 8 8 16 32 32
Bus current draw, max 115 mA at 5V DC
(0.575 W) 115 mA at 5V DC (0.575 W) 175 mA at 5V DC (0.88 W) 175 mA at 5V DC
0 mA at 24V DC
175 mA at 5V DC
0 mA at 24V DC
Heat dissipation, max 2.9 W 1.61 W 2.9 W at 30 °C (86 °F)
2.1 W at 55 °C (131 °F) 3.4 W at 26.4 DC 2.7 W at 26.4V DC
Signal delay, max –
resistive load
On delay: 1/2 cycle
Off delay: 1/2 cycle
On delay: 0.1 ms
Off delay: 1.0 ms
On delay: 0.1 ms
Off delay: 1.0 ms
On delay: 0.5 ms
Off delay: 4.0 ms
On delay: 0.5 ms
Off delay: 4.0 ms
Off-state leakage current,
max
2 mA at 132V
2.5 mA at 265V 1.0 mA 1.0 mA 0.1 mA at 26.4V DC 0.1 mA at 26.4V DC
On-state current, min 10 mA 1.0 mA 1.0 mA 1.0 mA 1.0 mA
On-state voltage drop, max 1.5V at 0.5 A 1.0V DC 1.0V DC 0.3V DC at 0.5 A 0.3V DC at 0.5 A
Continuous current per
point, max
0.25 A at 55 °C (131 °F)
0.5 A at 30 °C (86 °F)
0.5 A at 55 °C (131 °F)
1.0 A at 30 °C (86 °F)
0.5 A at 55 °C (131 °F)
1.0 A at 30 °C (86 °F) 0.5 A at 60 °C (140 °F) 0.5 A at 60 °C (140 °F)
Continuous current per
common, max
1.0 A at 55 °C (131 °F)
2.0 A at 30 °C (86 °F)
4.0 A at 55 °C (131 °F)
8.0 A at 30 °C (86 °F)
4.0 A at 55 °C (131 °F)
8.0 A at 30 °C (86  °F) 2.0 A at 60 °C (140 °F) 2.0 A at 60 °C (140 °F)
Continuous current per
module, max
2.0 A at 55 °C (131 °F)
4.0 A at 30 °C (86 °F)
4.0 A at 55 °C (131 °F)
8.0 A at 30 °C (86 °F)
4.0 A at 55 °C (131 °F)
8.0 A at 30 °C (86 °F) 4.0 A at 60 °C (140 °F) 4.0 A at 60 °C (140 °F)
Surge current, max
5.0 A (Repeatability is once
every 2 s for a duration of
25 ms)
2.0 A (Repeatability is once
every 2 s at 55 °C (131 °F),

insulation)
Vendor I.D. code 1
Product type code 7
Product code 119 101 103 100 102
Output Specifications – 1762-OW8, 1762-OW16, 1762-OX6I, 1762-IQ8OW6
Attribute 1762-OW8 1762-OW16 1762-OX6I 1762-IQ8OW6
Shipping weight, approx. (with
carton) 228 g (0.50 lbs.) 285 g (0.63 lbs.) 220 g (0.485 lbs) 280 g (0.62 lbs.)
Voltage category AC/DC normally open relay AC/DC normally open relay AC/DC Type C Relay AC/DC normally open relay
Operating voltage range 5…265V AC
5…125V DC
5…265V AC
5…125V DC
5…265V AC
5…125V DC
5…265V AC
5…125V DC
Number of outputs 8 16 6 6
Bus current draw, max 80 mA at 5V DC (0.40 W)
90 mA at 24V DC (2.16 W)
140 mA at 5V DC (0.70 W)(1)
180 mA at 24V DC (4.32 W)(1)
110 mA at 5V DC (0.55 W)
110 mA at 24V DC (2.64 W)
110 mA at 5V DC
80 mA at 24V DC
Rockwell Automation Publication 1763-UM001G-EN-P - May 2024 119
Appendix A          Specifications
Heat dissipation, max 2.9 W 6.1 W(1) 2.8 W
5.0 W at 30V DC
4.4 W at 26.4V DC (The Watts
per point, plus the min W, with
all points energized)
Signal delay, max – resistive load On Delay: 10 ms
Off Delay: 10 ms
On Delay: 10 ms
Off Delay: 10 ms
On Delay: 10 ms (max) 6 ms
(typical)
Off Delay: 20 ms (max)
12 ms (typical)
On-delay: 10 ms (max)
Off-delay: 10 ms (max)
Off-state leakage, max 0 mA 0 mA 0 mA 0 mA
On-state current, min 10 mA 10 mA 100 mA 10 mA
On-state voltage drop, max Not Applicable
Continuous current per point, max 2.5 A. See Table 25 7 A
See Table 26
2.5 A
See Table 25
Continuous current per common,
max 8 A 8 A 7 A
See Table 26 8 A
Continuous current per module, max 16 A 16 A 30 A
See Table 27 8 A
Surge current, max See Table 25 See Table 26 See Table 25
Isolated groups Group 1: Outputs 0…3
Group 2: Outputs 4…7
Group 1: Outputs 0…7
Group 2: Outputs 8…15
All 6 Outputs Individually
Isolated Group 3: Outputs 0…5
Output group to backplane isolation Verified by one of the following dielectric tests: 1836V AC for 1 s or 2596V DC for 1 s
265V AC working voltage (IEC Class 2 reinforced insulation)
Output group to output group
isolation
Verified by one of the following dielectric tests: 1836V AC for 1 s or 2596V DC for 1 s
265V AC working voltage (basic insulation)
150V AC working voltage (IEC Class 2 reinforced insulation)
Vendor I.D. code 1
Product type code 7
Product code 120 121 124 98
(1) Only applicable for series B and series C I/O modules.
Output Specifications – 1762-OW8, 1762-OW16, 1762-OX6I, 1762-IQ8OW6 (Continued)
Attribute 1762-OW8 1762-OW16 1762-OX6I 1762-IQ8OW6
Table 25 - Relay Contact Ratings – 1762-OW8, 1762-OW16, and 1762-IQ8OW6
Maximum Volts Amperes Continuous
Amperes Voltamperes
Make Break Make Break
240V AC 2.5 A(1)
(1) 1.5 A above 40 °C (104 °F).
7.5 A 0.75 A 1800VA 180VA
120V AC 2.5 A(1) 15 A 1.5 A 1800VA 180VA
125V DC 1.0 A 0.22 A(2)
(2) For DC voltage applications, the make/break ampere rating for relay contacts can be determined by dividing 28VA by the
applied DC voltage. For example, 28VA/48V DC = 0.58 A. For DC voltage applications less than 14V, the make/break ratings for
relay contacts cannot exceed 2 A.
28VA
24V DC 2.0 A 1.2 A(2)
Table 26 - Relay Contact Ratings 1762-OX6I
Maximum Volts Continuous Amps per
Point (Max)(1)
(1) The continuous current per module must be limited so that the module power does not exceed 1440VA.
Amperes(2)
(2) Surge Suppression – Connecting surge suppressors across your external inductive load will extend the life of the relay
contacts. For additional details, see the Industrial Automation Wiring and Grounding Guidelines, publication 1770-4.1.
Voltamperes
Make Break Make Break
240V AC 5.0 A 15 A 1.5 A
3600VA 360VA
120V AC 7.0 A(3)
(3) 6 A in ambient temperatures above 40 °C (104.°F)
30 A 3.0 A
125V DC 2.5 A 0.4 A 50VA(4)
(4) DC Make/Break Voltamperes must be limited to 50VA for DC voltages between 28V DC and 125V DC. DC Make/Break
Voltamperes below 28V DC are limited by the 7 A Make/Break current limit.
24V DC 7.0 A(3) 7.0 A 168VA(4)
120 Rockwell Automation Publication 1763-UM001G-EN-P - May 2024
Appendix A          Specifications
Figure 85 - Relays Used vs. Maximum Current per Relay (24V DC) 1762-OX6I
Table 27 - Module Load Ratings 1762-OX6I
Volts (Max) Controlled Load (Current) per Module (Max)
240V AC 6 A
120V AC 12 A(1)
(1) Current per relay is limited to 6 A at ambient temperatures above 40 °C (104.°F).
125V DC 11.5 A
24V DC 30 A(2)
(2) 24 A in ambient temperatures above 40 °C (104.°F). Limited by ambient temperature and the number of relays controlling
loads. See Figure 85.
1 2 3
3
4
5
6
7
8
4 5 6
Number of Relays Controlling Loads
Ma

720V DC for 1 minute
Vendor I.D. code 1 1 1 1 1
Product type code 10 10 10 10 10
Product code 75 67 66 65 64
(1) The overrange or underrange flag comes on when the normal operating range (over/under) is exceeded. The module continues to convert the analog input up to the maximum full-scale
range.
(2) Only applicable to series B I/O and series C I/O modules.
(3) Repeatability is the ability of the module to register the same reading in successive measurements for the same signal.
(4) Rated working voltage is the maximum continuous voltage that can be applied at the terminals with respect to earth ground.
General Specifications – 1762-IF2OF2, 1762-IF4, 1762-OF4, 1762-IR4, 1762-IT4 (Continued)
Specification 1762-IF2OF2 1762-IF4 1762-OF4 1762-IR4 1762-IT4
Input Specifications – 1762-IF2OF2, 1762-IF4, 1762-IR4, 1762-IT4
Attribute 1762-IF2OF2 1762-IF4 1762-IR4 1762-IT4
Number of inputs 2 differential (unipolar) 4 differential (bipolar) 4 4 input channels plus 1 CJC
sensor
Update time (typical) 2.5 ms 130, 250, 290, 450, 530 ms
(selectable)
Input filter and configuration
dependent NA
A/D converter type Successive approximation Successive approximation Delta-Sigma Delta-Sigma
Common mode voltage range(1) ±27V ±27V NA ±10V
Common mode rejection(2) > 55 dB at 50 Hz and 60 Hz > 55 dB at 50 Hz and 60 Hz >110 dB at 50 Hz (with 10 Hz or
60 Hz filter)
>110 dB at 50 Hz (with 10 Hz or
60 Hz filter)
Non-linearity (in percent full
scale) ±0.12%(3) ±0.12%(3) ±0.05% NA
Typical overall accuracy(4)
±0.55% full scale at
-20…+65 °C (-4…+149 °F)(3)
±0.3% full scale at 25 °C (77 °F)
±0.32% full scale at
-20…+65 °C (-4…+149 °F)(3)
±0.24% full scale at 25 °C (77 °F)
±0.5 °C (0.9 °F) for Pt 385 NA
Input impedance Voltage Terminal: 200 kΩ
Current Terminal: 250 Ω
Voltage Terminal: 200 kΩ
Current Terminal: 275 Ω >10 MΩ >10 MΩ
Current input protection ±32 mA ±32 mA NA NA
Voltage input protection ±30V ±30V NA NA
Channel diagnostics
Over or under range or open
circuit condition by bit
reporting for analog inputs
Over or under range or open
circuit condition by bit reporting
for analog inputs
Over or under range or open
circuit condition by bit reporting
for analog inputs
Over or under range or open
circuit condition by bit reporting
for analog inputs
(1) For proper operation, both the plus and minus input terminals must be within ±27V (±10V for 1762-IT4) of analog common.
(2) Vcm = 1 Vpk-pk AC
(3) Only applicable for series B and series C I/O modules.
(4) Vcm = 0 (includes offset, gain, non-linearity, and repeatability error terms)
Rockwell Automation Publication 1763-UM001G-EN-P - May 2024 123
Appendix A          Specifications
Input Specifications 1762-IR4
Attribute 1762-IR4
Input types
100 Ω Platinum 385
200 Ω Platinum 385
500 Ω Platinum 385
1000 Ω Platinum 385
100 Ω Platinum 3916
200 Ω Platinum 3916
500 Ω Platinum 3916
1000 Ω Platinum 3916
10 Ω Copper 426
120 Ω Nickel 672